Current portion of Partnership units liability 5,103   -   5,103   -   -   -

Long-term portion of Partnership units liability 138,412   -   138,412   116,524   -   116,524

Total Partnership units liability 143,515   -   143,515   116,524   -   116,524

Total liabilities 1,200,047 118,762   1,318,809 1,114,377 115,130   1,229,507

Equity

Partnership units 408,978   -   408,978   376,274   -   376,274

Deficit (159,169)  (24,019)   (183,188)  (78,780)   (23,722)   (102,502)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 79,012   -   79,012   93,039   -   93,039

Total equity 328,821   (24,019)   304,802   390,533   (23,722)   366,811

Total equity and liabilities 1,528,868 94,743   1,623,611 1,504,910 91,408   1,596,318

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

55

IAS 17 Transition IFRS 16

effect

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,837   -   8,837

Trade and other receivables 113,194   -   113,194

Receivables from related parties 85   -   85

Current portion of advances to partners 1,928   -   1,928

Inventories 192,394   -   192,394

Income tax reoverable 522   -   522

Prepaid expenses 8,007   (2,498)   5,509

324,967   (2,498)   322,469

Non-current assets

Advances to partners 4,489   -   4,489

Property, plant and equipment 761,610   -   761,610

Right-of-use assets -   99,174   99,174

Other long-term assets 6,331   -   6,331

Goodwill 160,939   -   160,939

Intangible assets 15,327   -   15,327

Deferred income taxes 26,092   -   26,092

Total assets 1,299,755   96,676   1,396,431   2,274,543   195,850   2,470,393

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness 9,051   -   9,051

Trade and other payables 190,698   -   190,698

Payables to related parties 2,596   -   2,596

Income tax payable 498   -   498

Distributions payable 10,382   -   10,382

Current portion of provisions 333   -   333

Current portion of long-term debt 190,947   -   190,947

Current portion of lease liabilities -   15,169   15,169

404,505   15,169   419,674

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt 225,368   -   225,368

Lease liabilities -   104,888   104,888

Provisions 5,973   -   5,973

Pensions 119,558   -   119,558

Post-retirement benefits 60,457   -   60,457

Liabilities to non-unitholders 815,861   120,057   935,918

Current portion of Partnership units liability 1,928   -   1,928

Long-term portion of Partnership units liability 158,381   -   158,381

Total Partnership units liability 160,309   -   160,309

Total liabilities 976,170   120,057   1,096,227

Equity

Partnership units 356,240   -   356,240

Deficit (99,742)   (23,381)   (123,123)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 67,087   -   67,087

Total equity 323,585   (23,381)   300,204

Total equity and liabilities 1,299,755   96,676   1,396,431

January 1, 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

56

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue 1,434,113   -   1,434,113   1,370,432   -   1,370,432

Expenses

   Cost of sales 1,261,652   (4,673)   1,256,979   1,233,479   (5,323)   1,228,156

   Selling, general and administrative expenses 99,987   (384)   99,603   87,655   (78)   87,577

   (Gain) loss on sale of non-financial assets 13   -   13   (204)   -   (204)

   Restructuring costs, net 1,904   -   1,904   1   -   1   0

Operating income 70,557   5,057   75,614   49,501   5,401   54,902

   Interest expense 39,708   5,363   45,071   48,059   5,401   53,460

   Other (income) expense 25,951   -   25,951   (40,790)   -   (40,790)   -

Income before income taxes 4,898   (306)   4,592   42,232   -   42,232   -

Income taxes 2,494   -   2,494   (3,174)   -   (3,174)   -

Net income for the year 2,404   (306)   2,098   45,406   -   45,406   -

Other comprehensive income (loss)

   Items that will not be reclassified

   to net income:

   Remeasurements of pensions (35,422)   -   (35,422)   17,021   -   17,021

   Remeasurements of post-retirement benefits (2,121)   -   (2,121)   7,532   -   7,532

   Items that may be subsequently reclassified

   to net income:

   Cumulative translation adjustment (14,027)   -   (14,027)   25,952   -   25,952   -

Total other comprehensive income

   (loss) for the year (51,570)   -   (51,570)   50,505   -   50,505

Comprehensive income (loss) for the year (49,166)   (306)   (49,472)   95,911   -   95,911   0 0

2019 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

57

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $  $ $ $  $

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities

Net income for the year 2,404   (306)   2,098   45,406   -   45,406

Items not affecting cash

   Depreciation 47,192   11,921   59,113   50,943   10,640   61,583

   Amortization 1,542   -   1,542   1,426   -   1,426

   (Gain) loss on sale of property, plant

   and equipment (18)   -   (18)   622   -   622

   Change in amortized cost of Partnership

   units liability 26,991   -   26,991   (41,857)   -   (41,857)

   Loss on sale of shares 586   -   586   -   -   -

   Foreign exchange (gain) loss (1,986)   -   (1,986)   1,431   -   1,431

   Change in fair value of derivatives 360   -   360   (364)   -   (364)

   Interest expense 39,708   5,363   45,071   48,059   5,401   53,460

   Pension and post-retirement benefits 11,064   -   11,064   12,954   -   12,954

   Provisions 4,058   -   4,058   (9)   -   (9)

   Income taxes 2,494   -   2,494   (3,174)   -   (3,174)

   (Gain) loss on sale of non-financial assets 13   -   13   (204)   -   (204)

   Total items not affecting cash 132,004   17,284   149,288   69,827   16,041   85,868
-

Net change in non-cash working capital 1,487   -   1,487   26,968   -   26,968

Contributions to pension and post-retirement

   benefit plans (15,475)   -   (15,475)   (15,212)   -   (15,212)

Provisions paid (1,037)   -   (1,037)   (247)   -   (247)

Income tax payments (2,741)   -   (2,741)   (2,478)   -   (2,478)

Net cash from operating activities 116,642   16,978   133,620   124,264   16,041   140,305
-

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (29,942)   -   (29,942)   (33,647)   -   (33,647)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment

   related to the TAD Sherbrooke Project (139,587)   -   (139,587)   (26,638)   -   (26,638)

Interest paid on credit facilities

   related to the TAD Sherbrooke Project (3,546)   -   (3,546)   (184)   -   (184)

Government assistance received 325   -   325   19,226   -   19,226

Purchases of software (1,935)   -   (1,935)   (1,023)   -   (1,023)

Proceeds on sale of shares 5,724   -   5,724   -   -   -

Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment 18   -   18   320   -   320

Net cash used in investing activities (168,943)   -   (168,943)   (41,946)   -   (41,946)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities

Proceeds from long-term debt 53,933   -   53,933   484,755   -   484,755

Repayment of long-term debt (35,382)   -   (35,382)   (326,900)   -   (326,900)

Payment of deferred financing fees (1,383)   -   (1,383)   (18,489)   -   (18,489)

Payment of lease liabilities -   (16,978)   (16,978)   -   (16,041)   (16,041)

Interest paid on long-term debt (29,526)   -   (29,526)   (34,351)   -   (34,351)

Distributions and advances paid, net (10,243)   -   (10,243)   (19,506)   -   (19,506)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities (22,601)   (16,978)   (39,579)   85,509   (16,041)   69,468

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and

   cash equivalents held in foreign currency (1,841)   -   (1,841)   2,271   -   2,271

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

   during the year (76,743)   -   (76,743)   170,098   -   170,098

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of year 169,884   -   169,884   (214)   -   (214)

Cash and cash equivalents - End of year 93,141   -   93,141   169,884   -   169,884

2019 2018

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

58

IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16 IAS 17 Transition effect IFRS 16

$ $  $ $ $  $

Revenue

Consumer 1,186,461   -   1,186,461   1,139,345   -   1,139,345

AFH 247,652   -   247,652   231,087   -   231,087

Total revenue 1,434,113   -   1,434,113   1,370,432   -   1,370,432

Adjusted EBITDA

Consumer 148,166   10,703   158,869   119,585   12,684   132,269

AFH (18,965)   6,275   (12,690)   (13,073)   3,641   (9,432)

Corporate and other costs (1,142)   -   (1,142)   (4,223)   (284)   (4,507)

Total Adjusted EBITDA 128,059   16,978   145,037   102,289   16,041   118,330

Depreciation and amortization 48,734   11,921   60,655   52,369   10,640   63,009

Interest expense 39,708   5,363   45,071   48,059   5,401   53,460

Change in amortized cost of

   Partnership units liability 26,991   -   26,991   (41,857)   -   (41,857)

Change in fair value of derivatives 360   -   360   (364)   -   (364)

(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant

   and equipment (18)   -   (18)   622   -   622

(Gain) loss on sale of non-financial assets 13   -   13   (204)   -   (204)